ORDINANCE NO. 75

AN ORDINANCE CREATING REGULATIONS FOR THE AUDIT OF ALL DEMANDS AGAINST THE CITY; CREATING AN AUDITING COMMITTEE OF THREE COUNCIL MEMBERS; AND EXEMPTING THE PAYROLL OF THE CITY OF LACEY FROM SAID REGULATIONS:

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. There is hereby established and created an Auditing Committee of the City Council of the City of Lacey consisting of three (3) Council members to be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Council at the first Council meeting after each general municipal election.

Section 2. It shall be the duty of said Auditing
Committee to audit all demands, claims, vouchers, invoices and
billings of any type against the City and make a determination
whether the same are reasonable and present said determination
to the Council members at each Council meeting and make its
recommendations to the Council regarding whether said claims,
demands, invoices and billings should be accepted or rejected:

Section 3. Said Auditing Committee shall be of an advisory nature only with the Council to vote on said demands, claims, invoices and billings at each Council meeting.

Section 4. That the payroll of the City of Lacey shall be exempt from audit by said Auditing Committee and by the Council of the City of Lacey other than as required by law.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its passage, approval and posting.



PASSED this 4th day of January 7, 1968, and signed in authentication of its passage this 4th day of January 7, 1968.

MAYOR PRO TEM

PASSED: 1/4/68

POSTED: January 8, 1967

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

ORP.#95